

No. 15-1031

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
JOHN HOWELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDRA HOWELL,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Arizona Supreme Court**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—————◆—————

CHARLES W. WIRKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GUST ROSENFELD, PLC  
1 E. Washington  
Suite 1600  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2553  
(602) 257-7959  
cwirken@gustlaw.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. A square and definite conflict does not exist among the highest state courts .....	8
II. The decision below is correct.....	14
A. The USFSPA does not preclude state court indemnification orders that do not divide disability benefits.....	14
B. The USFSPA cannot divest a vested interest in military retirement pay.....	16
C. The USFSPA does not preempt agree- ments between spouses to divide mili- tary retirement pay .....	17
D. State courts must have flexibility to fashion equitable remedies appropri- ate to each case.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Ex parte Billeck</i> , 777 So.2d 105 (Ala. 2000).....	11
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1943 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Howell</i> , 238 Ariz. 407 (2015) .....	15
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 252 Neb. 526 (1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Mallard v. Burkart</i> , 95 So.3d 1264 (Miss. 2012) .....	10, 17
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</i> , 188 Vt. 53 (2010) .....	8, 10

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	1
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 4.....	1
10 U.S.C. § 1408 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. §§ 5304-5305 .....	5
A.R.S. § 25-317.....	2, 17
A.R.S. § 25-318.....	3, 15
A.R.S. § 25-318.01.....	3, 5, 7, 8
A.R.S. § 25-325.....	4
